
769

Index

IN
D

EX

ABBREVIATIONS
ACT Australian Capital 
 Territory
NSW New South Wales
NT Northern Territory
Qld Queensland
SA South Australia
Tas Tasmania
Vic Victoria
WA Western Australia

18 Rabbit, King 173, 374, 375-6

A
Abaj Takalik (G) 154
accommodations, see also individual 

countries, major cities 719-20
activities 720-2, see also individual 

activities, countries
highlights 11
itineraries 16-17, 17

Agua Azul (M) 61
Aguacatán (G) 152
Ahuachapán (ES) 299-300
air travel, see also individual 

countries
airlines 736-7
tickets 737
Belize 222-3
Costa Rica 536, 536-7
El Salvador 274
Guatemala 87-8
Honduras 338-9
jet lag 746
Mexico 35-6
Nicaragua 456
Panama 646
to/from Central America 736-9
within Central America 740-1

Alajuela (CR) 554
Aldea Chajaneb (G) 166
Alegría (ES) 306-7
Almolonga (G) 145
Altagracia (N) 506-7
Altun Ha (B) 237

Alvarado, Pedro de 25, 114, 133, 158, 
265, 276

Amapala (H) 434-5
Amatenango del Valle (M) 69
Ambergris Caye (B) 233-6
animals 30, see also individual animals

Belize 221-2
Costa Rica 533-4
El Salvador 272
Guatemala 84
Honduras 336-7
Nicaragua 454-5
Panama 643-4

Antigua 101-13, 102-3, 12
accommodations 110
activities 107-8
attractions 105-7
courses 108-9
drinking 112
emergency services 104
entertainment 112
festivals & events 109-10
food 111-12
medical services 104
money 105
safe travel 105
shopping 112-13
tourist information 105
tours 109
travel to/from 113
volunteer work 109

Apaneca (ES) 302-3
Arcas 87, 189, 213
Arcatao (ES) 321
Arce, Manuel José 26
archaeological sites

Abaj Takalik (G) 154
Actun Tunichil Muknal (B) 247
Altun Ha (B) 237
Bilbao (G) 155
Bonampak (M) 62
Cahal Pech (B) 246
Caracol (B) 248
Ceibal (G) 203
Cerros (B) 240-63
Chechem Ha (B) 249
Chichén Itzá (M) 44-5
Chinkultic ruins (M) 70
Cihuatán (ES) 289
Cobá (M) 55-6

Copán (H) 372-6, 373
Dzibilchaltún (M) 48-9
Ek-Balam (M) 44
El Rey (M) 38
El Mirador (G) 204
El Perú (G) 203
El Pilar (B) 246
El Zotz (G) 203
Finca El Baúl (G) 156
Finca Santa Leticia (ES) 302
Iximché (G) 122
Joya de Cerén (ES) 290
K’umarcaaj (G) 132-3
La Milpa (B) 238
Lamanai (B) 238-9
Los Sapos (H) 372
Mixco Viejo (G) 161
Monte Alto (G) 157
Monumento Nacional Arqueológico 

Guayabo (CR) 559
Nim Li Punit (B) 255
Pacbitun 248
Palenque (M) 59-60, 10
Panamá Viejo ruins (P) 656
Quelepa (ES) 309
Quiriguá (G) 172-3
Ruinas De San Andrés (ES) 289-90
Ruinas de Tazumal (ES) 299
Ruta Puuc (M) 48
Semuc Champey (G) 167
Tenampua (H) 355
Tikal (G) 194-200, 196-7
Toniná (M) 62
Tulum (M) 53-5
Uaxactún (G) 200-2
Uxbenka (B) 258
Uxmal (M) 48
Xlapak (M) 56
Xunantunich (B) 248-9
Yarumela (H) 355
Yaxchilán (M) 62
Yaxhá (G) 203
Zaculeu (G) 148-9
Zona Arqueológica El Rey (M) 38

Archipiélago de Bocas del Toro (P) 
681-92, 682

Archipiélago de las Perlas (P) 669-70
Archipiélago de San Blás (P) 700, 707
Archipiélago De Solentiname (N) 

510-11

ABBREVIATIONS

B  Belize
CR  Costa Rica
ES  El Salvador
G  Guatemala
H  Honduras
M  Mexico
N  Nicaragua
P  Panama

000 Map pages
000 Location of colour photographs

© Lonely Planet Publications



IN
D

EX

Arias de Ávila, Pedro 25, 635-6, 649
Arias Sánchez, Oscar 451, 527, 531-2, 

532
art galleries, see museums & galleries
arts 27-9, see also individual arts, 

countries
Ataco (ES) 303
Atecozol (ES) 304
ATMs 729

Belize 261
Costa Rica 629
El Salvador 326
Guatemala 210
Honduras 442
Mexico 72
Nicaragua 524
Panama 715

Avellana (CR) 596

B
Bahía de Amatique (G) 184
Bahía de Jiquilisco (ES) 308-9
Bahía Drake (CR) 618
Baja Mar (H) 384, 385
Balboa, Vasco Núñez de 529, 635-6, 

649, 664
Balgüe (N) 507-8
Balneario Chula mar (G) 158
Balneario Likén (G) 158
bargaining 729

Costa Rica 629
El Salvador 326
Honduras 442

Barra de Santiago (ES) 304
Barra del Colorado (CR) 573
Barrios de Chamorro, Violeta 334, 450-1
Barton Creek Cave (B) 247
Basílica de Esquipulas (G) 171
Basílica de Suyapa (H) 350
bathrooms 732
Bay Islands (H) 406-28, 407
beaches

Awas (N) 515
Bahía de Jiquilisco (ES) 308-9
Bahía Majagual (N) 502
Baja Mar (H) 384, 385
Balneario Chula mar (G) 158
Balneario Likén (G) 158
Big Corn Island (N) 516-18, 517
Boca del Drago (P) 683
Cancún (M) 38, 39

Cayos Zapatillas (P) 691, 11
Celestún (M) 48
Champerrico (M) 154
Cozumel (M) 52-3
Guanaja (H) 426
highlights 11
Isla Bastimentos (P) 688-91
Isla Boca Brava (P) 673
Isla Contadora (P) 670
Isla Grande (P) 699-700
Isla Holbox (M) 42
Isla Meanguera (ES) 314
Isla Mujeres (M) 42-4
Isla Taboga (P) 667-9
Iztapa (G) 158
La Costa del Bálsamo (ES) 293-4
La Libertad (ES) 291, 291
Laguna El Jocotál (ES) 307
Las Peñitas (N) 485-6
Little Corn Island (N) 518-19
Manzanillo (CR) 569-70
Masachapa (N) 469
Montezuma (CR) 599-601
Playa Aserradores (N) 487
Playa Barqueta (P) 672
Playa Blanca (G) 180
Playa Blanca (CR) 564
Playa Bonita (CR) 561
Playa Chiquita (CR) 569
Playa de Cieneguita (H) 384
Playa del Carmen (M) 48-9, 49
Playa del Coco (CR) 591-3, 592
Playa El Coco (N) 503
Playa El Espino (ES) 307-8
Playa El Istmito (P) 683
Playa El Remanso (N) 502
Playa El Velero (N) 486
Playa Jaguey (ES) 313
Playa Junquillal (CR) 596-7
Playa Kobbe (P) 667
Playa las Tunas (ES) 313
Playa Manuel Antonio (CR) 610, 611
Playa Marsella (N) 502
Playa Naranjo (CR) 589
Playa Negra (CR) 563
Playa Nosara (CR) 598
Playa Ocotal (CR) 592
Playa Sámara (CR) 598-9
Playa Tamarindo (CR) 593-6, 594
Playa Uvita (CR) 613
Pochomil (N) 469
Poneloya (N) 485-6
Progreso (M) 48
Puerto Viejo de Talamanca (CR) 

565-9, 566

Punta Uva (CR) 569
Reserva Natural Absoluta Cabo 

Blanco (CR) 602
Roatán (H) 413, 412-13
San Carlos area (P) 667
San Juan Chamelco (G) 166
San Juan del Sur (N) 500-2
Santo Domingo (N) 507
Tela (H) 386-90, 387
Travesía (H) 385
Trujillo (H) 403, 402
Tulum (M) 53
Zancudo (CR) 622

Belén (H) 430
Belén de Tunowalan (N) 480
Belén Gualcho (H) 381
Belize 215-63, 216

accommodations 258
activities 258
arts 220
consulates 259
courses 262
culture 218-20
economy 217
embassies 259
emergency services 225
environment 220-2
events 259
festivals 259
history 217-18
internet access & resources 260
language 260
maps 261
media 261
medical services 225
money 261-2
postal services 262
religion 220
responsible travel 262
sport 220
telephone services 262
tourist information 262
tours 262
travel to/from 222, see also border 

crossings
travel within 222-3
visas 262
volunteer work 262-3
women travelers 263
work 263

Belize Botanic Gardens (B) 248
Belize City (B) 223-30, 224, 226-7

accommodations 228
attractions 225-8
drinking 229

000 Map pages
000 Location of colour photographs

770   I n d e x  ( A - B )

emergency services 225
entertainment 229
food 228-9
medical services 225
money 225
safe travel 225
shopping 229
tourist information 225
travel to/from 229-30
travel within 230

Belmopan (B) 243-4, 244
Benque Viejo del Carmen (B) 249
Bermudian Landing Community 

Baboon Sanctuary (B) 237
Bethel (G) 202
bicycling 720, 741-2

Costa Rica 537, 567, 618
El Salvador 282, 301
Guatemala 88, 108, 116-17, 124, 

140, 205
Mexico 69
Panama 646-7, 685

Big Corn Island (N) 516-18, 517
Bilbao (G) 155
Bilwi (N) 519-20
biosphere reserves, see national parks 

& reserves
Biotopo Cerro Cahuí (G) 194
Biotopo del Quetzal (G) 162
Biotopo Monterrico-Hawaii (G) 158-9
birds 30, see also bird-watching

Belize 222
books 30, 625
Costa Rica 533
El Salvador 272
Guatemala 84
Honduras 336-7
Nicaragua 454
Panama 643

bird-watching 722, see also birds
Belize 238, 253
Costa Rica 533, 555, 558, 565, 567, 

571, 574-5, 583, 585, 588-9, 
598, 613, 614

El Salvador 294, 298, 307, 316, 318
Guatemala 158, 161-2, 194, 199, 

205-7
Honduras 359, 368, 388, 390, 

391, 395, 400, 405, 429-30, 
432, 438

Mexico 48, 56
Nicaragua 478, 486, 494-5, 503, 

504, 510-11, 515
Panama 657, 666-7, 673-4, 678, 

681, 693, 694, 709-10

Bladen River Field Station (B) 257
Blades, Rubén 642
Blue Creek (B) 258
Blue Hole National Park (B) 250
Bluefields (N) 513-15, 514
boat travel, see also kayaking & 

canoeing, white-water rafting
Belize 222-3
Costa Rica 536-7
El Salvador 274-5
Guatemala 88, 183-5
Honduras 338-9
Mexico 36
Nicaragua 456
Panama 647, 707
to/from Central America 740
within Central America 742

Boca de Sábalos (N) 511
Boca del Drago (P) 683
Bocas del Toro archipelago (P) 681-92, 

682, 11
Bocas del Toro town (P) 681-8, 684
Bonampak (M) 62
books 22, 722-3, see also literature

environmental issues 31
health 745
history 22, 24, 33, 63, 78, 258, 

323, 372, 438-9, 521, 625, 711
Maya people 22, 33
travel literature 22, 70, 205, 723
wildlife 30, 625, 722
women’s issues 27

Boquete (P) 674-8, 675
border crossings 741

Belize–Guatemala 88, 182, 201, 
249

Belize–Honduras 386
Belize–Mexico 56, 240
Colombia–Panama 707, 709
Costa Rica–Nicaragua 502, 509, 

583, 589
Costa Rica–Panama 570, 623, 669
El Salvador–Guatemala 88, 171, 

298, 300, 304
El Salvador–Honduras 313, 317, 

322, 383, 435
El Salvador–Nicaragua 313
Guatemala–Honduras 88, 179, 

371, 383, 386
Guatemala–Mexico 61, 69, 87-8, 

152, 153, 202
Honduras–Nicaragua 432, 436, 

479, 488
Bosque Eterno de los Niños (CR) 575
Branch Mouth (B) 248

Brus Laguna (H) 431
bus travel

Belize 222-3
Costa Rica 536-7
El Salvador 274-5
Guatemala 87-8
Honduras 338-9
Mexico 35-6
Nicaragua 456-7
Panama 646-7
to/from Central America 739
within Central America 742-3

bushwalking, see hiking
business hours 723

Belize 258-9
Costa Rica 625
El Salvador 323
Guatemala 206
Honduras 439
Mexico 70
Nicaragua 521
Panama 711

butterflies 
books 625
Costa Rica 544, 575
Guatemala 116
Honduras 367, 381, 405, 430
Nicaragua 498, 511
Panama 684

C
Cabuya (CR) 602
Cacao Lagoon (H) 395
Cacaopera (ES) 315
Cafta 24, 75, 527
Cahal Pech (B) 246
Cahuita (CR) 561-4, 562
Caldera (P) 672
Campeche (M) 48
Cana (P) 709-10
Cañas (CR) 584-5
Cancún (M) 36-42, 39

accommodations 40
activities 38
attractions 38
drinking 41
emergency services 37
entertainment 41
food 40-1
immigration office 37
medical services 37
money 37
tourist information 38
travel to/from 41
travel within 41-2

I n d e x  ( B - C )    771



IN
D

EX
IN

D
EX

canoeing, see kayaking & canoeing
Cañón del Sumidero (M) 69
canopy tours 720

Costa Rica 575-7, 624
Honduras 395-6, 399
Nicaragua 462, 495, 507
Panama 676-7

car travel
Belize 223
El Salvador 275-6
Costa Rica 537-8
Guatemala 88
Honduras 339
Mexico 36
Nicaragua 457
Panama 646-7
to/from Central America 739-40
within Central America 743

Caracol (B) 248
Cardenal, Ernesto 453, 510
Carnaval 

El Salvador 310
Honduras 395
Panama 695, 699

Cartago (CR) 556-7
Casco Viejo (P) 636, 649-50, 654-6, 

660-1, 655
Catacamas (H) 429
Catarina (N) 495
Catholicism 29
caving 205

Barton Creek Cave (B) 247
Blue Creek Cave nature reserve 

(B) 258
Cuevas de las Minas (G) 171
Cuevas de Taulabé (H) 359
Grutas de Lanquín (G) 167
Rey Marcos Cave (G) 166
Río Frio Caves (B) 247

Caye Caulker (B) 230-3, 232
Cayo Crawl (P) 691
Cayos Cochinos (H) 399
Cayos Zapatillas (P) 691, 11
Ceibal (G) 203
Celestún (M) 48
cell phones 732
cenotes

Belize 250
Mexico 44, 54, 55

Central American Free Trade 
Agreement 24, 75, 527

Central Valley (CR) 551-9, 
552-3

Cerro Chirripó (CR) 616-17
Cerro El Pital (ES) 321
Cerro Punta (P) 679
Cerros (B) 240-1
Chalatenango (ES) 320
Chalchuapa (ES) 299
Champerrico (G) 154
Chamula (M) 68
Changuinola (P) 692
Chechem Ha (B) 249
Chetumal (M) 56
Chiapa de Corzo (M) 69
Chiapas (M) 56-73, 57
Chichén Itzá (M) 44-5
Chichicastenango (G) 128-32, 

129
Chichigalpa (N) 487
children, travel with

health 750-1
language 758

Chinandega (N) 487
Chiquimula (G) 168-70, 169
Chiriquí Highlands (P) 670-81
Chitré (P) 693-4
Choluteca (H) 435-7
Cihuatán (ES) 289
cinema 22, 29, 32, 220, 271, 

656
Ciudad Quesada (CR) 582
climate 19-20, 723

Belize 259
Costa Rica 625
El Salvador 324
Guatemala 206
Honduras 439
Mexico 70
Nicaragua 521
Panama 711

climbing 107-8, 205, 400
cloud forest 30

Costa Rica 554, 556, 574-5, 589, 
616

El Salvador 299
Guatemala 84, 124, 162
Honduras 351, 355, 366, 382
Nicaragua 494, 504
Panama 676, 681

Cobá (M) 55-6
Cobán (G) 162-6, 163
Cocibolca (N) 506
Cockscomb Basin Wildlife Sanctuary 

(B) 253
Cocop (G) 135

coffee production 78, 164, 268, 530
Cojutepeque (ES) 305
Colón (P) 695-7
Columbus, Christopher 24, 329, 401, 

406, 426, 446, 527-9, 561, 635, 
691, 698, 700

Comarca de Kuna Yala (P) 700-3
Comayagua (H) 352-6, 353
Comitán (M) 69-70
Concepción Quezaltepeque (ES) 321
Conchagua (ES) 312
consulates 727, see also individual 

countries
Contra war 334, 451-2, 531
Copán archaeological site (H) 372-6, 

373
Copán Ruinas (H) 367-71, 

368
Corn Islands (N) 516-19, 517
Corozal (B) 240-2, 241
Corozal (H) 399
Corral de Mulas (ES) 308-9
Cortés, Hernán 25, 187
Cosigüina peninsula (N) 487
Costa Rica 526-632, 528-9

accommodations 624
activities 624-5
arts 533
consulates 626-7
courses 630
culture 532
economics 527, 532
education 532
embassies 626-7
emergency services 539
festivals & events 627
history 527-32
internet access & resources 628
language 628
media 629
medical services 539
money 629-30
people 532-3
postal services 630
religion 533
responsible tourism 533
safe travel 580, 626
shopping 630
telephone services 630
toilets 630
tourist information 630-1
travel to/from 536, see also border 

crossings
travel within 536-8
visas 631

000 Map pages
000 Location of colour photographs

772   I n d e x  ( C )

volunteer work 571, 577, 613, 
618, 631-2

work 632
costs 20-1

Belize 215, 219
Costa Rica 526
El Salvador 264
Guatemala 74
Honduras 328
Mexico 34
Panama 633

courses 731-2
alternative health 125-7
archaeology 262
dance & music 108, 126, 140, 

255, 262
Maya culture 147
Maya language 109
Spanish language 38, 44, 49, 66, 

72, 108-9, 117, 124, 140-1, 
149, 151, 158, 164, 211-12, 
283, 327, 345, 368-9, 395, 443, 
462, 471, 476, 483, 491, 495, 
500, 524-5, 544, 555, 558, 
577, 630, 658, 677, 686, 716, 
731-2, 752-8

Coxen Hole (H) 410, 416-17
Cozumel (M) 51-3, 52
crafts, see shopping, also shopping 

under individual countries, major 
cities

credit cards 730
Belize 261
Costa Rica 629
El Salvador 326-7
Guatemala 210
Honduras 442
Mexico 72
Nicaragua 524
Panama 715

Creole people 27, 219, 220, 255, 512
Crooked Tree Wildlife Sanctuary 

(B) 238
Cuatro Caminos (G) 135
Cubulco (G) 161
Cuevas de Taulabé (H) 359
cultural considerations 21-2, 72, 211, 

see also responsible travel
culture 27-9, see also individual 

countries
customs regulations 724

Costa Rica 626
El Salvador 324
Mexico 70

cycling, see bicycling

D
dance 112, 135, 146-7, 151, 208, 385, 

440, 459, 466, 471, 496, 548, 658, 
686, 695, see also punta music
courses 108, 126, 140

dangers 724-6
Dangriga (B) 250-2, 251
Danlí (H) 433
Darién Gap (P) 705, 710
Darién Province (P) 703-10, 704, 4

safe travel 705-6
tours 706, 709-10

Darío, Rubén 27, 453, 461, 482, 483, 
488
Museo Rubén Darío 483

David (P) 670-3, 671
deep vein thrombosis (DVT ) 745-6
deforestation 31, 86-7, 222, 272-3, 

338, 456, 535, 643, see also 
environmental issues

Delgado, Padre José Matías 26, 265, 
276, 280

diarrhea 749
Diriamba (N) 495-6
disabled travelers 726

Belize 259
Costa Rica 626
El Salvador 324
Guatemala 207
Honduras 440
Nicaragua 522
Panama 712

discount cards 726-7
diving 720-1

Belize 232, 234, 254
books 51
Costa Rica 567, 569-70, 592, 606, 

608, 624
El Salvador 282, 323
Guatemala 117, 128
Honduras 399, 406, 408-9, 411-13, 

418, 420-6, 426, 438
Mexico 38, 43, 49, 51-2, 54
Nicaragua 468, 495, 500, 516, 

518, 520-1
Panama 684-5, 690-1, 698-9, 

710
responsible diving 409, 411, 

721
Dominical (CR) 612-13
drinks

Belize 260
Costa Rica 627
El Salvador 325
Guatemala 208-9

Honduras 441
Nicaragua 523
Panama 714

driving, see car travel
drugs, illicit 210-11, 565, 725
Durán, Roberto 642
Dzibilchaltún (M) 48

E
earthquakes 30, 79, 106-7, 168, 

272-3, 276, 302, 306, 446, 450, 
457, 460, 481, 494, 496

economics 23-4, see also individual 
countries

El Amatillo (H) 435-6
El Boquerón (ES) 289
El Castillo (N) 511-12
El Castillo de San Felipe (G) 176
El Estor (G) 176-7
El Golfete (G) 184
El Manzano (ES) 321
El Mirador (G) 204
El Mozote (ES) 317-18
El Perú (G) 203
El Petén (G) 184-204, 185
El Rama (N) 513
El Real (P) 708
El Remate (G) 193-4
El Salvador 264-327, 266-7

accommodations 322-3
arts 271
consulates 324
culture 270-1
diving 304, 323
economics 265, 276, 314
embassies 324
emergency services 277
environment 271-4
festivals & events 325
history 265-70
internet access & resources 325
language 325
maps 326
media 326
medical sevices 279
money 326
postal services 326
religion 271
safe travel 324
telephone services 327
tourist information 327
travel to/from 274-5, see also 

border crossings
travel within 275-6
visas 327

I n d e x  ( C - E )    773



IN
D

EX
IN

D
EX

El Salvador continued
volunteer work 327
women travelers 327

El Tigre (H) 435
El Triunfo de la Cruz (H) 391
El Valle (P) 694-5
El Velero (N) 486
electricity 

Belize 215
Costa Rica 526
El Salvador 264
Guatemala 74
Honduras 328
Mexico 34
Nicaragua 445
Panama 633

email access 728, see also internet 
access under individual countries, 
major cities

embassies 727, see also individual 
countries

Emberá people 640, 641, 666-7, 703, 
706, 707, 708, 4

emergency services 755, see also 
individual countries, major cities

environmental issues 31, 222
books 31
deforestation 31, 86-7, 222, 272-3, 

338, 456, 535, 643
endangered species 456, 534
internet resources 30
natural disasters 273
pollution 273
tourism 338, 535-6
volunteer work 31, see also 

volunteer work
Escuintla (G) 157
Esquipulas (G) 170-2
Estanzuela (G) 168
Estelí (N) 474-8, 475
events, see festivals & events, also 

individual countries, major cities
exchange rates

Belize 261
Costa Rica 629
El Salvador 326
Guatemala 211
Honduras 442-3
Mexico 72
Nicaragua 524
Panama 715

F
Fernández de Córdoba, Francisco 446, 

481, 488
festivals & events 727, see also 

individual countries, major cities
Apparition of the Archangel 

Michael (G) 135
Benque Viejo Festival (B) 249
Carnaval (ES) 310
Carnaval (H) 395
Carnaval (P) 695, 699
Corozal annual fair (H) 399
Día de Bastimentos (P) 686
Día de Guanacaste (CR) 597
Día de la Purísima Concepción 

(N) 484
Día de la Raza (CR) 561
Día de la Virgen de Merced (N) 484
Día de San Jerónimo (N) 497
El Día de Todos los Santos (G) 151
Feast of Santo Tomás (G) 131
Feast of the Immaculate 

Conception (G) 131
Fería de Cultura de las Flores y las 

Palmas (ES) 290
Feria de la Primavera y de la Paz 

(M) 66
Feria de la Virgen del Rosario 

(G) 141
Feria de las Flores y del Café 

(P) 677
Feria de San José de David (P) 672
Feria de Suyapa (H) 350
Feria del Ganado 582
Feria Titular de San Miguel 

Arcángel (G) 135
Festival Cervantino Barroco (M) 66
Festival de La Virgen de la 

Asunción (N) 479
Festival del Maíz (H) 433
Festival of San Pedro (H) 363
Festival of San Simón (G) 145
Festival of Santa Catarina Alejandrí 

(G) 145
Festival of the Black Christ (P) 698
Festival Tradicional de Danza 

(G) 135
Fiesta de Corpus Christi (P) 695
Fiesta de la Virgen del Mar (CR) 591
Fiesta de San Francisco de Asís 

(G) 146
Fiesta of Saint Peter (G) 161
Fiestas de Agosto (N) 491
Fiestas de Concepción (G) 149
Fiestas Julias (G) 149

Fiestas Patronales (ES) 310
Founding of District of Chitré 1848 

(P) 695
Fundación de la Provincia de Bocas 

del Toro (P) 686
Garífuna national dance festival 

(H) 384
Garífuna national day (G) 181
Garífuna national day (H) 384
Garífuna Settlement Day (B) 250
Guanacaste Day (CR) 586
Immaculada Concepción (N) 491
Juegos Florales Centroamericanos 

(G) 141
La Gritería Chiquita (N) 483
Matagalpa annual festival (N) 471
Palo de Mayo (N) 513
Quema del Diablo (G) 131
Rabin Ajau (G) 162
San Francisco de Asís (G) 117
Santa Fe annual fair (H) 406
Semana Santa (G) 109-10, 181, 

12
Semana Santa (H) 377, 383, 

388, 403
Sun Jam party (H) 423
Tilarán rodeo 573
Virgin of Guadalupe (G) 181
Xela Music Festival (G) 141

Finca El Baúl (G) 156
Finca El Cisne (H) 371-2
Finca El Eden (H) 400
Finca El Paraíso (G) 176
Finca la Flor de Paraíso (CR) 557-8
Finca La Suiza (P) 680-1
Finca Santa Leticia (ES) 302
Finca Tatin (G) 184
fincas

El Zopilote (N) 507
Finca El Cisne (H) 371-2
Finca El Eden (H) 400
Finca El Paraíso (G) 176
Finca Esperanza (N) 472
Finca Ipe (CR) 613
Finca Ixobel (G) 186
Finca la Flor de Paraíso (CR) 557-8
Finca la Isla Botanical Garden 

(CR) 567
Finca La Ponderosa (N) 472
Finca La Suiza (P) 680-1
Finca Magdalena (N) 508
Finca Santa Leticia (ES) 302
Finca Santa Margarita (G) 164
Finca Tatin (G) 184
Selva Negra (N) 472

000 Map pages
000 Location of colour photographs

774   I n d e x  ( E - F )

fishing 
Belize 232, 234
El Salvador 308
Costa Rica 573, 583, 592, 608
Guatemala 158
Honduras 359, 432
Nicaragua 500, 510, 515, 516
Panama 674, 686, 710

Flores (G) 187-93, 188
FMLN 24, 268, 269-70, 276, 307, 316, 

318-19, 320-1, 326
food

Belize 259-60
Costa Rica 627
El Salvador 325
Guatemala 208
Honduras 441
Mexico 71
Nicaragua 523

football 83, 335
Football War 335
Fortuna (CR) 579-82
Fray Bartolomé de Las Casas (G) 168
French Harbour (H) 417
Frente Farabundo Martí de Liberación 

Nacional 24, 268-70, 276, 307, 
316, 318-21, 326

Frente Sandinista de Liberación 446, 
450-2

FSLN 446, 450-2
Fuentes Georginas (G) 145-6
Fuerte San Lorenzo (P) 637, 697
Fundación Avifauna Eugene 

Eisenmann (P) 667

G
Gaillard Cut (P) 667
Galería de Héroes y Mártires (N) 

474-6, 483
Gale’s Point Manatee (B) 257
galleries, see museums & galleries
Gamboa (P) 667
gang violence 23, 217, 265, 269, 280, 

309, 363
Garífuna 

festivals 181, 250, 384
museums 251, 388
music 29, 183, 220, 250, 336, 384
people 27, 82, 177, 180, 184, 220, 

250-2, 255, 260, 332, 335-6, 
384-5, 389, 391-2, 394-5, 
399-400, 406, 408, 431, 441

religion 29
villages 391-2, 399-400, 405-9

Garinagus, see Garífuna people

Gatún Locks (P) 697
gay travelers 727-8

Belize 260
Costa Rica 627-8
El Salvador 325
Guatemala 98, 209
Honduras 441
Mexico 41, 71
Nicaragua 523
Panama 714

geography 29-30
Belize 215, 220-1
Chiapas state 34
Costa Rica 526, 533
El Salvador 264, 271-2
Guatemala 83-4
Honduras 328, 336
Nicaragua 445, 454
Panama 633, 643
Yucatán peninsula 34

geology, see geography 
Glover Reef (B) 252
Golfito (CR) 621-2
Golfo de Chiriquí (P) 673-4
Golfo de Fonseca (ES) 313-14
Golfo de Fonseca (H) 434-5
Gracias (H) 378-80, 379
Granada (N) 488-94, 489
Greytown (N) 512
Grutas de Lanquín (G) 167
Guadalupe (H) 406
Guaitil (CR) 597
Guanacaste (CR) 584-91
Guanacaste National Park (B) 242
Guanaja (H) 406, 408, 426-8, 427
Guararé (P) 695
Guatajiagua (ES) 315
Guatemala 74-214, 76-7

accommodations 204-5
activities 205
arts 82-3
consulates 207-8
courses 211-12
culture 80-2
economy 75-7
embassies 207-8
emergency services 89, 104
environment 83-7
festivals & events 208
history 77-80
holidays 209
internet access & resources 209-10
maps 210
media 210
medical services 89-92, 104

money 210-11
photography 211
politics 75-7, 80
postal services 211
religion 83
responsible travel 211
safe travel 206-7
telephone services 212
tourist information 212
travel to/from 87-8, see also 

border crossings
travel within 88-9
visas 212-13
volunteer work 213
women travelers 213-14
work 214

Guatemala City (G) 89-101, 90-1
accommodations 96
attractions 94-6
drinking 97-9
emergency services 89
entertainment 97-9
food 96-7
maps 89
medical services 89-92
money 92-3
safe travel 93-4
shopping 96, 99
tourist information 93
travel to/from 99-101
travel within 101

Guerra de Fútbol 335

H
Half Moon Bay (H) 410, 412-13
handicrafts 82-3, 703, see also 

shopping, also shopping under 
individual countries, major cities

Hattieville (B) 242
health 744-51, see also medical 

services
animal bites 749
books 745
cholera 746
deep vein thrombosis 745-6
dengue fever 746
diarrhea 749
hepatitis 747
internet resources 745
jet lag 746
malaria 747
mosquito bites 749-50
motion sickness 746
planning 744-5
rabies 747-8

I n d e x  ( F - H )    775



IN
D

EX
IN

D
EX

health continued
sun & heat 750
traditional medicine 751
typhoid 748
vaccinations 744

Heredia (CR) 555-6
Highlands, Central (CR) 551-9, 552-3
highlands, Guatemala (G) 113-34
hiking 721

Belize 237, 253
Costa Rica 556, 563, 565, 569, 571, 

575, 577, 580, 584, 588-9, 600, 
602, 604, 606, 610, 613, 616, 
618-20, 624

El Salvador 294, 297, 300-1, 302, 
305-6, 310, 314-15, 316, 
319-21, 323

Guatemala 107, 116-17, 123-4, 
128, 134-5, 140, 146-7, 151, 
161, 176, 184, 200, 205

Honduras 351, 355, 358, 363, 366, 
369, 372, 381-2, 391, 395, 
400-1, 405, 423, 426, 429

Mexico 56
Nicaragua 471-2, 478, 483, 494, 

498, 504-5, 507, 510-11, 512, 
515-16, 521

Panama 666, 667, 673, 676, 678-9, 
681, 685-6, 690, 693, 707, 
708-9, 710-11

history 24-6, see also individual 
countries
books 22, 24, 33, 63, 78, 258, 323, 

372, 438-9, 521, 625, 711
independence 26
Maya people 31-2
Spanish Conquest 24-5
USA interference 26

hitchhiking 743
Costa Rica 538
El Salvador 276
Guatemala 88
Nicaragua 457
Panama 647

holidays, see festivals, events, 
individual countries

homestays 720
Honduras 328-444, 330-1

accommodations 437-8
activities 438
arts 336

consulates 440
culture 334-6
economics 329, 335
embassies 440
emergency services 341
environment 336-8
festivals & events 440
history 329-34
holidays 441
internet access & resources 441
language 441
media 442
medical services 341
money 442-3
politics 329
postal services 443
religion 336
safe travel 439-40
telephone services 443-4
toilets 444
tourist information 444
travel to/from 338-9, see also 

border crossings
travel within 339-40
visas 444
volunteer work 444

Hopkins (B) 252-3
horseback riding

Belize 237
Costa Rica 577, 583, 585, 600, 608, 

613, 621, 625
El Salvador 282, 319
Guatemala 108, 124, 161, 186, 205
Honduras 367-8, 372, 382, 395, 

400, 401, 414, 438
Nicaragua 469, 472, 478, 500, 505, 

507, 512, 516, 518
Panama 508, 674

hostels 720
hot springs

Agua Caliente (G) 135
Agua Caliente (H) 372
Baldi Hot Springs (CR) 580
Balneario Aguas Termales (H) 380
El Valle (P) 694
Los Balnearios (CR) 558
Los Hervideros de San Jacinto 

(N) 487
Los Patios (CR) 558
Los Pozos de Caldera (P) 672, 676
Los Vahos 145
Sambo Creek 399
San Gerardo De Rivas (CR) 616
Tabacón Hot Springs (CR) 580
Termas Santa Teresa (ES) 301

Tipitapa (N) 469
Volcán Tenorio thermal baths 

(CR) 585
Huehuetenango (G) 148-50, 149
hurricanes

Hattie 243
Janet 240
Juana (Joan) 513, 514
Mitch 273, 308, 334, 361, 401, 

405, 426, 468-9, 473, 480
Stan 31, 35, 75, 125, 270, 273, 299
Wilma 35, 42, 51

I
Iglesia de la Recolección (N) 482, 13
iguanas 337, 400, 417, 420, 454, 571, 

589, 625, 657, 700, 706, 722
Ilobasco (ES) 306
immigration offices, see major cities
indigenous people 27, 4, see also 

individual entries
insurance 728, 744
internet access & resources 728, see 

also individual countries, major 
cities
Belize 260
Costa Rica 628
El Salvador 325
environmental issues 30
gay travelers 728
Guatemala 210
health 745
Honduras 441
lesbian travelers 728
Nicaragua 523
Panama 714
responsible travel 4

Isla Ballena (CR) 614
Isla Barro Colorado 43, 667
Isla Bastimentos (P) 688-91
Isla Boca Brava (P) 673
Isla Burica (P) 674
Isla Carenero (P) 691-2
Isla Colón (P) 681-8, 682
Isla Conchagüita (ES) 314
Isla Contadora (P) 670
Isla de Ometepe (N) 503-9, 504
Isla de Quiste (N) 507
Isla El Muerto (N) 494
Isla El Tigre (H) 434-5
Isla Espíritu Santo (ES) 308
Isla Grande (P) 699-700
Isla Holbox (M) 42
Isla Mancarrón (N) 510
Isla Martín Pérez (ES) 314

000 Map pages
000 Location of colour photographs

776   I n d e x  ( H - I )

Isla Meanguera (ES) 314
Isla Méndez (ES) 308-9
Isla Montecristo (ES) 307-8
Isla Mujeres (M) 42-4
Isla San Pablo (N) 494
Isla Taboga (P) 667-9
Isla Uvita (CR) 561
Isla Zacatillo (ES) 314
Isla Zapatera (N) 494
Islas de la Bahía (H) 406-28, 407
Islas del Maíz (N) 516-19, 517
itineraries 14-18, 14, 16, 17, 18
Iximché (G) 122
Izabal (G) 172-84
Izalco (ES) 303
Izamal (M) 48
Iztapa (G) 158

J
Jacó (CR) 605-8, 605
Jaguar Reserve (B) 253
Jaibalito (G) 127
Jícaro Galán (H) 434
Jinotega (N) 473-4
Jinotepe (N) 495-6
Jonesville (H) 417
Joya de Cerén (ES) 290
Juayúa (ES) 301-2
Juigalpa (N) 513
Juticalpa (H) 428-9

K
Kaukira (H) 432
kayaking & canoeing

Belize 232, 237, 254
Costa Rica 570-1, 573, 583, 592, 

608, 618, 625
El Salvador 282, 304, 308
Guatemala 117, 124, 184, 205
Honduras 388, 391, 395, 405, 

422-3, 438
Mexico 53, 56
Nicaragua 505, 508, 511
Panama 685

Krausirpe (H) 431
Krautara (H) 431
Kuna people 27, 634, 640-2, 662, 700-1
K’umarcaaj (G) 132-3

L
La Avellana (CR) 596
La Campa (H) 380
La Ceiba (H) 392-9, 393
La Costa del Bálsamo (ES) 293-4
La Cruz (CR) 589-91

La Democracia (G) 157
La Ensenada (H) 391
La Entrada (H) 366-7
La Esperanza (H) 357-8
La Fortuna (CR) 579-82
La Laguna de Alegría (ES) 307
La Libertad (ES) 290-3, 291
La Mesilla (G) 152
La Milpa (B) 238
La Moskitia (H) 428-33
La Negrita 556, 557
La Palma (ES) 321-2, 707
La Ruta Lenca (H) 358
La Unión (ES) 311-13, 312
La Unión (H) 400
La Virgen (CR) 583
ladinos 27, 81-2, 114, 116, 148, 152, 

180, 334, 407, 429
Lago de Atitlán (G) 113-28, 115
Lago de Coatepeque (ES) 294-5
Lago de Güija (ES) 297
Lago de Izabal (G) 173-7
Lago de Nicaragua (N) 491, 506
Lago de Petén Itzá (G) 187-94, 186
Lago de Yojoa (H) 359-60
Lago Gatún (P) 664, 667, 697
Lago Miraflores (P) 697
Laguna Chicabal (G) 147-8
Laguna de Apoyeque (N) 468
Laguna de Apoyo (N) 495
Laguna de Arenal (CR) 573
Laguna de Guaimoreto (H) 405
Laguna de Ibans (H) 430
Laguna de los Micos (H) 391
Laguna de Perlas (N) 515-16
Laguna de San Julian (H) 433
Laguna de Xiloá (N) 468
Lagunas de Montebello (M) 70
Lamanai (B) 238-9
Lancetilla Jardín Botánico (H) 390-1
language 33, see also individual 

countries
emergency services 755
glossary 759-61
Maya language 82
Maya language courses 109
Spanish language courses 38, 44, 

49, 66, 72, 108-9, 117, 124, 
140-1, 149, 151, 158, 164, 
211-12, 283, 327, 345, 368-9, 
395, 443, 462, 471, 476, 483, 
491, 495, 500, 524-5, 544, 555, 
558, 577, 630, 658, 677, 686, 
716, 731-2, 752-8

Lankester Gardens (CR) 557

Lanquín (G) 167
Las Isletas (N) 494
Las Marías (H) 430
Las Peñitas (N) 485-6
Las Tablas (P) 695
legal matters 729

El Salvador 325
Guatemala 210
Honduras 441
Mexico 72

Lempira (H) 332
Lenca people 27, 271, 281, 309, 315, 

329, 332, 335-6, 352, 355, 357, 
358, 360, 377, 380, 381

León (N) 480-5, 481, 13
León Viejo (N) 487
lesbian travelers 727-8

Belize 260
Costa Rica 627-8
El Salvador 325
Guatemala 209
Guatemala City 98
Honduras 441
Mexico 41, 71
Nicaragua 523
Panama 714

Liberia (CR) 586-7, 586
literature 27-8, see also books

Nicaragua 506, 521
Panama 642

Little Corn Island (N) 518-19
Lívingston (G) 180-3, 181
Llort Choussy, Fernando 271, 321
Los Amates (G) 172
Los Baños (G) 145
Los Chiles (CR) 582-3
Los Cóba nos (ES) 304
Los Encuentros (G) 115
Los Planes de Renderos (ES) 290
Los Siete Altares (G) 184
Los Vahos (G) 145
Los Yoses (CR) 550-1
Lubaantun (B) 257-8

M
malaria 747
Malpaís (CR) 601
Managua (N) 457-68, 458, 461, 463

accommodations 462-4
attractions 460-2
drinking 465-6
emergency services 460
entertainment 466
events 462
festivals 462

I n d e x  ( I - M )    777



IN
D

EX
IN

D
EX

Managua continued
food 464-5
immigration office 460
medical services 460
safe travel 460
shopping 466
tourist information 460
tours 462
travel to/from 466-7
travel within 467-8

manatees
Belize 222, 234, 262
Costa Rica 534, 571, 573
Guatemala 84, 184
Honduras 337-8, 400, 405, 429, 440

Mango Creek (B) 255
Manuel Antonio (CR) 610-12, 611
Manzanillo (CR) 567, 569-70
maps 729, see also individual countries
Mara Salvatrucha 23, 269, see also 

gang violence
Marcala (H) 358-9
Mariscos (G) 175-6
Martí, Augustín Farabundo 268
Masachapa (N) 469
Masaya (N) 496-8, 497
Matagalpa (N) 469-73, 470
Maya people 27, 31-3, see also 

individual peoples
books 22, 33
cinema 22, 32
folk lore 28, 114, 295
history 31-2, 77-8
language 82
Maya calendar 32
Maya villages 68-9
religion 32-3, 83, 131
traditional religions 29

measures, see inside front cover
media, see individual countries
medical services 746, see also 

health
Medina, Lucila Gamero de 336
Menchú, Rigoberta 24, 28, 75, 134
Mérida (M) 45-7, 46
Mérida (N) 508
mestizos 27, 217, 219, 271, 335, 453, 

533, 641, 644
Metapán (ES) 297-8
metric conversions, see inside front 

cover

Mexico 34-73, 37, 57
accommodations 70
activities 70
consulates 71
courses 72
embassies 71
emergency services 37 
festivals & events 71
history 35
holidays 71
internet access & resources 71
maps 72
medical services 37
money 72
postal services 72
safe travel 70-1
snorkeling 56
telephone services 72-3
toilets 73
tourist information 73
tours 61
travel to/from Mexico 35-6, see 

also border crossings
travel within Mexico 36
visas 73
volunteer work 73

Miami (H) 392
Miskito Keys (N) 520
Miskito people 332, 335, 430, 512, 

515, 519
Misol-Ha (M) 61
mobile phones 732
Mombacho (N) 494
Momostenango (G) 146-7
money 20-1, 729-30, see also 

individual countries, major cities
Monterrico (G) 158-60
Monteverde (CR) 574-9, 576-7
Montezuma (CR) 599-601
Monumento Nacional Arqueológico 

Guayabo (CR) 559
Moon Double Comb, King 195, 198-9
Morazán (ES) 315-18
Morazán, Francisco 78, 332
Morgan, Henry 23, 401, 406, 423, 488, 

637, 649, 654, 668, 697
Moskitia, La (H) 428-33
Moskito (H) 431
Mosquito Coast (H) 428-33
motorcycle travel

Belize 223
Costa Rica 537-8
El Salvador 275-6
Guatemala 88
Honduras 339, 369

Mexico 36
Nicaragua 457
Panama 646-7
to/from Central America 739-40
within Central America 743

mountain biking, see bicycling
Mountain Pine Ridge Forest Reserve 

(B) 247, 243
movies, see cinema
Moyogalpa (N) 505-6
museums & galleries

Cacaopera museum (ES) 315
Casa de la Cultura (H) 428
Casa de la Cultura (CR) 555
Casa de la Cultura Totonicapense 

(G) 135
Casa de los Tres Mundos 

Foundation (N) 490
Casa del Escultor (ES) 319
Casa Mima (G) 94
Casa Museo Comandante Carlos 

Fonseca (N) 471
Centro de Desarrollo de la 

Medicina Maya (M) 65
Centro Monseñor Romero (ES) 

282
Chiminike (H) 344
Finca el Baúl (G) 156
Fortaleza de San Fernando de 

Omoa (H) 385-6
Fortaleza Santa Bárbara de Trujillo 

(H) 402-3
Fundación Ortiz (N) 483
Galería Andrómeda (CR) 544
Galería de Héroes y Mártires (N) 

474-6, 483
Galería Nacional de Arte (H) 344
Galeria Sixtina (H) 350-1
Garífuna Museum (H) 388
Gulisi Garífuna Museum (B) 251
House of Culture (B) 227
Image Factory Art Foundation 

(B) 228
Las Capuchinas (G) 106
Museo Afro-Antilleano (P) 657
Museo Antropológico Reina Torres 

de Araúz (P) 656
Museo Cerámico (G) 199
Museo Colonial de Arte Religioso 

(H) 354
Museo Cultura Cotzumalguapa 

(G) 156
Museo de Antropología (N) 499
Museo de Antropología e Historia 

de San Pedro Sula (H) 363

000 Map pages
000 Location of colour photographs

778   I n d e x  ( M )

Museo de Arqueología Maya 
(H) 367

Museo de Arqueología y Etnología 
(G) 153

Museo de Arte Colonial (G) 106
Museo de Arte Contemporáneo 

(P) 657
Museo de Arte Contemporaneo 

Areneo de Yucatán (M) 46
Museo de Arte Costarricense 

(CR) 543
Museo de Arte de El Salvador 

(Marte; ES) 282
Museo de Arte Popular (ES) 

282-7
Museo de Arte Religioso Colonial 

(P) 656
Museo de Arte y Diseño 

Contemporáneo (CR) 543
Museo de Ciencias Naturales (P) 

657-8
Museo de Ferrocarril (G) 94
Museo de Formas, Espacios y 

Sonidos (CR) 543
Museo de Herrera (P) 694
Museo de Historia de Panamá 

(P) 656
Museo de Historia Natural (G) 

95, 138
Museo de Historia y de Arte José 

de Obaldía (P) 672
Museo de Insectos (CR) 551
Museo de Jade (CR) 543
Museo de la Biodiversidad (P) 

657
Museo de la Cultura Maya (M) 

56
Museo de la Isla de Cozumel 

(M) 51
Museo de la Naturaleza (H) 363
Museo de la Palabra y la Imagen 

(ES) 282
Museo de la Revolución 

Salvadoreña (ES) 316
Museo de los Niños & Galería 

Nacional (CR) 543
Museo de Ometepe (N) 506
Museo de Oro Precolombino/

Museo de Numismática (CR) 
543

Museo de Paleontología, 
Arqueología y Geología 
Ingeniero Roberto Woolfolk 
Sarvia (G) 168

Museo de Santiago (G) 106

Museo de Sitio Panamá Viejo 
(P) 656

Museo del Café (N) 470-1
Museo del Canal Interoceánico 

(P) 656
Museo del Hombre (H) 344
Museo del Libro Antiguo (G) 106
Museo el Príncipe Maya (G) 164
Museo Ixchel del Traje Indígena 

(G) 95
Museo Juan Santamaría (CR) 554
Museo Lítico (G) 199
Museo Multicultural de Lívingston 

(G) 80
Museo Nacional (N) 461
Museo Nacional de Antropología 

David J Guzmán (ES) 281-2
Museo Nacional de Arqueología y 

Etnología (G) 95
Museo Nacional de Arte Moderno 

(G) 95
Museo Nacional de Costa Rica 

(CR) 543
Museo Nacional de Historia (G) 94
Museo Nacional de Historia Natural 

Jorge Albarra (G) 95-6
Museo Nacional de Historia y 

Antropología Villa Roy (H) 344
Museo para la Identidad Nacional 

(H) 344
Museo Popol Vuh (G) 95
Museo Regional de Antropologia 

(M) 47
Museo Regional de Arqueología 

(G) 157
Museo Regional de Arqueología 

(H) 354
Museo Regional, Chichicastenango 

(G) 130
Museo Rubén Darío (N) 483
Museo Tikal (G) 199
Museo y Piscinas Naturales Riveras 

del Pedegral (H) 403
Museum of Belize (B) 228
Museum of Butterflies & Other 

Insects (H) 394-5
Museum of Sculpture, Copán 

(H) 375
Na Bolom (M) 65-6
Palenque museum (M) 60
Panama Canal Administration 

Building (P) 658
Roatán Museum (H) 418
Sala Arqueológica Ometepe (N) 

505

San Jerónimo museum (G) 161
Sankey’s Afro-Caribbean Historical 

Museum (CR) 563
Santa Rosa Hacienda museum 

(CR) 589
music 29, see also punta music

Belize 220
Guatemala 82

N
Nafta 33, 63
Nahualá (G) 114
Nahuizalco (ES) 303
national parks & reserves 31

Barra de Santiago (ES) 304
Belize 222, 221
Bermudian Landing Community 

Baboon Sanctuary (B) 237
Biotopo Cerro Cahuí (G) 194
Biotopo Chocón Machacas (G) 183-4
Biotopo del Quetzal (G) 162
Biotopo Monterrico-Hawaii (G) 

158-9
Bladen River Field Station (B) 257
Blue Creek Cave nature reserve 

(B) 258
Blue Hole National Park (B) 250
Bocas del Polochic (G) 176
Bosque Eterno de los Niños (CR) 

575
Carambola Botanical Gardens 

(H) 418
Cayos Cochinos (H) 399
Cerro El Pital (ES) 321
Cockscomb Basin Wildlife 

Sanctuary (B) 253
Costa Rica 535, 534
Crooked Tree Wildlife Sanctuary 

(B) 238
El Salvador 272, 273
Fundación Avifauna Eugene 

Eisenmann (P) 667
Guanacaste National Park (B) 242
Guatemala 84, 85
Guayamí Indigenous Reserve 

(CR) 621
Hacienda Barú (CR) 613
Honduras 337-8, 337
Isla Zapatera (N) 494
Jaguar Reserve (B) 253
La Laguna de Alegría (ES) 307
La Montañona (ES) 321
Laguna de Guaimoreto (H) 405
Laguna el Jocotal (ES) 272
Lagunas de Montebello (M) 70

I n d e x  ( M - N )    779



IN
D

EX
IN

D
EX

national parks & reserves continued
Las Isletas (N) 494
Macaw Mountain (H) 371
Mombacho (N) 494
Monte Sky (CR) 558
Monumento Natural Barro 

Colorado (P) 667
Mountain Pine Ridge Forest 

Reserve (B) 247, 243
Nicaragua 456, 455
Panama 644-5, 644-5
Parque Eco-Arqueológico Los 

Naranjos (H) 360
Parque Nacional Barra Honda 

(CR) 598
Parque Nacional Braulio Carrillo 

(CR) 556
Parque Nacional Cahuita (CR) 

564-5
Parque Nacional Capiro-Calentura 

(H) 405
Parque Nacional Carara (CR) 604-5
Parque Nacional Cerro Azul 

Meambar (H) 360
Parque Nacional Chirripó (CR) 

616-17
Parque Nacional Corcovado (CR) 

618-20
Parque Nacional Cusuco (H) 366
Parque Nacional Darién (P) 709
Parque Nacional de Palo Verde 

(CR) 585
Parque Nacional El Imposible (ES) 

300, 304-5
Parque Nacional Guanacaste 

(CR) 589
Parque Nacional Jeannette Kawas 

(H) 391
Parque Nacional La Amistad (P) 

679-80
Parque Nacional la Tigra (H) 351-2
Parque Nacional Laguna del Tigre 

(G) 189-90, 203
Parque Nacional las Victorias 

(G) 164
Parque Nacional los Volcanes 

(ES) 294
Parque Nacional Manuel Antonio 

(CR) 610-12, 611
Parque Nacional Marino Ballena 

(CR) 614

Parque Nacional Marino Golfo de 
Chiriquí (P) 673

Parque Nacional Marino Isla 
Bastimentos (P) 690

Parque Nacional Marino Las Baulas 
(CR) 596

Parque Nacional Montaña De 
Celaque (H) 381-2

Parque Nacional Montaña de 
Comayagua (H) 355

Parque Nacional Montecristo-
El Trifinio (ES) 298-9

Parque Nacional Pico Bonito 
(H) 400

Parque Nacional Rincón de la Vieja 
(CR) 588

Parque Nacional Santa Bárbara 
(H) 360

Parque Nacional Santa Rosa 
(CR) 588

Parque Nacional Soberanía (P) 
666-718

Parque Nacional Tapantí (CR) 
558

Parque Nacional Tortuguero (CR) 
571-2

Parque Nacional Volcán Arenal 
(CR) 580

Parque Nacional Volcán Barú (P) 
678-9

Parque Nacional Volcán Irazú 
(CR) 558

Parque Nacional Volcán Poás (CR) 
554-5

Parque Nacional Volcán Tenorio 
(CR) 585

Parque Nacional Walter T 
Deininger (ES) 291

Refugio de Vida Punta Izopo 
(H) 391

Refugio De Vida Silvestre Cuero Y 
Salado (H) 400

Refugio de Vida Silvestre Isla 
Taboga y Urabá (P) 668

Refugio de Vida Silvestre La Flor 
(N) 503-5

Refugio de Vida Silvestre los 
Guatuzos (N) 511

Refugio Nacional de Fauna 
Silvestre Barra del Colorado 
(CR) 573

Refugio Nacional De Vida Silvestre 
Caño Negro (CR) 583

Refugio Nacional de Vida Silvestre 
Gandoca-Manzanillo (CR) 569

Refugio Nacional de Vida Silvestre 
Golfito (CR) 621

Refugio Nacional De Vida Silvestre 
Ostional (CR) 598

Reserva Biológica Bosque Nuboso 
Monteverde (CR) 575

Reserva Biológica Lomas Barbudal 
(CR) 585-6

Reserva Biológica Oro Verde 
(CR) 613

Reserva Biológica Río Indio Maíz 
(N) 512

Reserva Charco Verde (N) 507
Reserva de Biosfera Bosawás 

(N) 480
Reserva de la Biósfera Sian Ka’an 

(M) 56
Reserva de la Biósfera del Río 

Plátano (H) 430-1
Reserva del Guisayote (H) 382
Reserva Indígena Kekoldi (CR) 567
Reserva Natural Absoluta Cabo 

Blanco (CR) 601-2
Reserva Natural Atitlán (G) 116
Reserva Natural Hawaii (G) 159
Reserva Natural Isla Juan Venado 

(N) 486
Reserva Natural Miraflor (N) 478-9
Reserva Natural Punta Patiño (P) 

707-8
Reserva Natural Volcán Mombacho 

(N) 494-5
Reserva Santa Elena (CR) 575
Río Bravo Conservation Area 

(B) 238
Volcán Masaya National Park (N) 

498-9
Nebaj (G) 133-4
Neily (CR) 623
Nicaragua 445-525, 448-9

accommodations 520
activities 520-1
arts 453-4
consulates 522
costs 445
culture 452-3
embassies 522
emergency services 460
environment 454-6
festivals & events 522-3
internet access & resources 523
maps 523
media 524
medical services 460
money 524

000 Map pages
000 Location of colour photographs

780   I n d e x  ( N )

postal services 524
religion 454
safe travel 521-2
shopping 524
telephone services 525
tourist information 525
travel to/from 456, see also border 

crossings
travel within 456-7
visas 525
volunteer work 525
work 525

Nicoya (CR) 597-8
Nim Li Punit (B) 255
Niquinohomo (N) 495
Noriega, Colonel Manuel Antonio 

639-40
North Atlantic Autonomous Region 

480
Northern Cayes (B) 230-6
Nueva Ocotepeque (H) 382-3

O
Oak Ridge (H) 417
Ocosingo (M) 62
Ocotal (N) 479-80
Old Bank (P) 689
Ollie’s Point (CR) 589
Omoa (H) 385-6
Orange Walk (B) 239-40
Orosi (CR) 558
Ortega Saavedra, Daniel 23, 446, 

451, 452
Ostional (CR) 598

P
Pacbitun (B) 248
Pakal, King 59, 60
Palacios (H) 431
Palenque archaeological site (M) 

59-60, 10
Palenque town (M) 57-61, 58
Palmar Norte (CR) 617
Palmar Sur (CR) 617
Panabaj (G) 125
Panajachel (G) 116-21, 118-19
Panama 633-718, 636-7

accommodations 710
activities 710-11
arts 642
consulates 712-13
culture 640-2
economy 634, 640
embassies 712-13
emergency services 651

environment 643-5
festivals & events 713
food 713
history 634-40
holidays 714
internet access & resources 714
maps 714
media 714-15
medical services 651
money 715
postal services 715
religion 642-3
safe travel 711-12
shopping 716
sport 642
telephone services 716
tourist information 716
travel to/from 646, see also border 

crossings
travel within 646-8
visas 717
volunteer work 658, 706, 717
work 718

Panama Canal (P) 634, 638-9, 664-6, 
665

Panama City (P) 648-63, 648-9, 
652-3, 655
accommodations 658-60
attractions 654-8
drinking 661
emergency services 651
entertainment 661-2
events 658
festivals 658
food 660-1
immigration office 651
medical services 651
safe travel 651
shopping 662
tourist information 651
travel to/from 662-3
travel within 663

Panamá Viejo ruins (P) 656
Panchimalco (ES) 290
Paquera (CR) 599
Parque Eco-Arqueológico Los Naranjos 

(H) 360
Parque Nacional Barra Honda (CR) 598
Parque Nacional Braulio Carrillo (CR) 556
Parque Nacional Cahuita (CR) 564-5
Parque Nacional Capiro-Calentura 

(H) 405
Parque Nacional Carara (CR) 604-5
Parque Nacional Cerro Azul Meambar 

(H) 360

Parque Nacional Chirripó (CR) 616-17
Parque Nacional Corcovado (CR) 618-20
Parque Nacional de Palo Verde (CR) 

585
Parque Nacional El Imposible (ES) 

300, 304-5
Parque Nacional Guanacaste (CR) 589
Parque Nacional Jeannette Kawas 

(H) 391
Parque Nacional La Amistad (P) 

679-80
Parque Nacional La Tigra (H) 351-2
Parque Nacional Laguna del Tigre (G) 

189-90, 203
Parque Nacional los Volcanes (ES) 294
Parque Nacional Manuel Antonio (CR) 

610-12, 611
Parque Nacional Marino Ballena 

(CR) 614
Parque Nacional Marino Isla 

Bastimentos (P) 690
Parque Nacional Marino Las Baulas 

(CR) 96
Parque Nacional Montaña De Celaque 

(H) 381-2
Parque Nacional Montecristo-

El Trifinio (ES) 298-9
Parque Nacional Rincón de la Vieja 

(CR) 588
Parque Nacional Santa Bárbara (H) 

360
Parque Nacional Santa Rosa (CR) 588-9
Parque Nacional Soberanía (P) 666-7
Parque Nacional Tortuguero (CR) 

571-2
Parque Nacional Volcán Arenal (CR) 

580
Parque Nacional Volcán Barú (P) 678-9
Parque Nacional Volcán Irazú (CR) 558
Parque Nacional Volcán Poás (CR) 

554-5
Parque Nacional Walter T Deininger 

(ES) 291
Parramos Grande (G) 135
Paso Canoas (P) 623
passports 730, see also visas
Pavones (CR) 622-3
Pech people 27, 329, 403, 429-30
Peñas Blancas (CR) 589-91
Península de Nicoya (CR) 591-602, 

590-1
Península de Osa (CR) 614-621, 619
peoples, see individual entries
Perquín (ES) 315-17
photography 72, 211, 730-1

I n d e x  ( N - P )    781



IN
D

EX
IN

D
EX

Pico Dama (H) 431
Pirre Station (P) 708-9
Placencia (B) 253-5, 254
planning 19-22, 744-5, see 

also itineraries
plants 30, see also cloud forests, 

deforestation
Belize 221
Costa Rica 534
El Salvador 272
Guatemala 84
Nicaragua 455-6
Panama 644

Plaplaya (H) 431
Playa Avellana (CR) 596
Playa Bluff (P) 683, 685
Playa Chiquita (CR) 569
Playa Cocles (CR) 567, 569
Playa del Carmen (M) 47-51, 49
Playa del Coco (CR) 591-3, 592
Playa El Velero (N) 486
Playa Hermosa (CR) 606
Playa Junquillal (CR) 596-7
Playa Las Lajas (P) 674
Playa Nancite (CR) 589
Playa Naranjo (CR) 589
Playa Naranjo, port (CR) 599
Playa Negra, Carribbean Coast (CR) 

563, 564
Playa Negra, Península de Nicoya 

(CR) 596
Playa Nosara (CR) 598
Playa Palancar (M) 53
Playa Punch (P) 685
Playa Sámara (CR) 598-9
Playa Tamarindo (CR) 593-6, 594
Pochomil (N) 469
politics 23-4, see also individual 

countries
Poneloya (N) 485-6
Poptún (G) 185-7
population 

Belize 215, 219-20
Chiapas state 34
Costa Rica 526
El Salvador 264, 270-1
Guatemala 82
Honduras 328, 335-6
Nicaragua 445
Panama 633
Yucatán peninsula 34

Popul Vuh 32
Portobelo (P) 698-9
postal services 731, see also individual 

countries, major cities
Progreso (M) 48
public holidays, see festivals, events, 

and holidays under individual 
countries

Puerto Asese (N) 494
Puerto Barrios (G) 177-9, 178
Puerto Cabezas (N) 519-20
Puerto Cortés (H) 384-5
Puerto el Triunfo (ES) 308-9
Puerto Jiménez (CR) 620-1
Puerto Lempira (H) 431
Puerto Limón (CR) 560-1, 560
Puerto Morelos (M) 42
Puerto San José (G) 158
Puerto Viejo de Sarapiquí (CR) 583-4
Puerto Viejo de Talamanca (CR) 

565-9, 566
Pulhapanzak (H) 360
punta music 29, 183, 220, 250, 336, 384
Punta Alegre (P) 708
Punta Allen (M) 56
Punta Burica (P) 674
Punta de Manabique (G) 180
Punta Gorda (B) 255-7, 256
Punta Uva (CR) 569
Puntarenas (CR) 602-4, 603
Purisil (CR) 558

Q
Quebrada Sal (P) 690
Quepos (CR) 608-10, 609
quetzals 30

El Salvador 298
Guatemala 84, 162
Honduras 337, 359
Costa Rica 534, 574, 616
Panama 678, 709

Quetzaltenango (G) 136-44, 137, 139
accommodations 141-2
attractions 138-40
courses 140-1
drinking 143
emergency services 136
entertainment 143
food 142-3
medical services 138
money 138
tourist information 138
tours 141
travel to/from 143-4
travel within 144

Quiché (G) 128-35
Quiriguá (G) 172-3

R
Rabinal (G) 161
rafting, see white-water rafting
Rais Ta (H) 430
Rama Key (N) 514
Rancho Frío (P) 708-9
Reagan, Ronald 333-4, 451, 531
Red bank (B) 257
Refugio de Vida Punta Izopo (H) 391
Refugio De Vida Silvestre Cuero Y 

Salado (H) 400
Refugio de Vida Silvestre La Flor 

(N) 503
Refugio Nacional de Fauna Silvestre 

Barra del Colorado (CR) 573
Refugio Nacional De Vida Silvestre 

Caño Negro (CR) 583
Refugio Nacional De Vida Silvestre 

Ostional (CR) 598
religion 29, see also Maya people, 

individual countries
Maya people 83
Mennonite 558
traditional religion 29, 32-3

Reserva Biológica Bosque Nuboso 
Monteverde (CR) 575, 

Reserva Biológica Lomas Barbudal 
(CR) 585-6

Reserva Charco Verde (N) 507
Reserva de la Biósfera Río Plátano 

(H) 430-1
Reserva de la Biósfera Sian Ka’an 

(M) 56
Reserva del Guisayote (H) 382
Reserva Natural Absoluta Cabo Blanco 

(CR) 601-2
Reserva Natural Atitlán (G) 116
Reserva Natural Hawaii (G) 159
Reserva Natural Isla Juan Venado 

(N) 486
Reserva Natural Miraflor (N) 478-9
Reserva Natural Punta Patiño (P) 

707-8
Reserva Natural Volcán Mombacho 

(N) 494-5
Reserva Santa Elena (CR) 575
responsible travel 4, 738

Belize 262
Costa Rica 630
diving 409, 411, 721
El Salvador 326-7
Guatemala 211

000 Map pages
000 Location of colour photographs

782   I n d e x  ( P - R )

Honduras 443
internet resources 4
Nicaragua 524
Panama 702, 716

Retalhuleu (G) 152-4
Rey Marcos Cave (G) 166
Río Bravo Conservation Area (B) 238
Río Coco (N) 520
Río Dulce (G) 174-5, 183-5
Río Frio Caves (B) 247
Río Orosi Valley (CR) 558
Río Sambú (P) 708
Río San Juan (N) 511-12
Ríos Montt, José Efraín 75, 79-80, 

83, 133
Rivas (N) 499
Roatán (H) 406-9, 410-19, 412-3
robbery 725-6

Costa Rica 626
Guatemala 93-4, 206

Ruinas De San Andrés (ES) 289-90
Ruinas de Tazumal (ES) 299
Ruta de las Flores (ES) 299, 301-3
Ruta Lenca (H) 358
Ruta Puuc (M) 48

S
Sacapulas (G) 152
safe travel 724-6, see also hitchhiking, 

individual countries, major cities
diving & snorkeling 409, 721

Salamá (G) 160-1
Salquil Grande (G) 135
Sámara (CR) 598-9
Sambo Creek (H) 399
San Andrés Itzapa (G) 114
San Andrés Xecul (G) 145
San Antonio (B) 258 
San Antonio (H) 406
San Antonio de Oriente (H) 433
San Carlos (N) 509-10
San Carlos (CR) 582
San Cristóbal de Las Casas (M) 

62-70, 64
accommodations 66-7
drinking 67
entertainment 67
food 67
immigration office 63
medical services 64
money 64
shopping 67
sights 65
tourist information 65
travel to/from 68-70

San Francisco El Alto (G) 146
San Gerardo de Rivas (CR) 616
San Ignacio (Cayo; B) 244-7, 245
San Ignacio (ES) 321
San Isidro de El General (CR) 614-16, 

615
San Jacinto (N) 487
San Jerónimo (G) 161
San Jorge (N) 500
San Jorge La Laguna (G) 114
San José (CR) 538-51, 540-1

accommodations 544-6
attractions 543-4
drinking 547-8
emergency services 539
entertainment 548
food 546-7
medical services 539
money 539-42
safe travel 542-3
shopping 548
tourist information 542
tours 544
travel to/from 548-50
travel within 550

San José de Bocay (N) 480
San Juan (H) 382
San Juan Chamelco (G) 166
San Juan Chamula (M) 69
San Juan de Oriente (N) 495
San Juan del Norte (N) 512
San Juan del Sur (N) 500-2
San Lorenzo (H) 434
San Lorenzo Zinacantán (M) 69
San Manuel Colohete (H) 381
San Marcos (N) 495-6
San Marcos de Colón (H) 437
San Marcos La Laguna (G) 126-7
San Martín Chile Verde (G) 147
San Miguel (ES) 309-11, 310
San Miguel Chicaj (G) 161
San Miguel de Cozumel (M) 51-3, 52
San Pedro (B) 233-6, 235
San Pedro (CR) 550-1
San Pedro La Laguna (G) 124-6
San Pedro Sula (H) 361-6, 362
San Ramón (N) 508
San Salvador 276-89, 278, 281, 283

accommodations 284-5
activities 282-3
attractions 280-2
drinking 286
emergency services 277
entertainment 287
food 285-6

medical services 279
money 279
safe travel 280
shopping 287
tourist information 279-80
travel to/from 287-8
travel within 288-9

San Sebastián (ES) 306
San Simón 114, 145
San Vicente (ES) 306
Sandinistas 446, 450-2, 474, 476, 

497
Sandy Bay (H) 417-18
Santa Ana (ES) 295-7, 296
Santa Antonio Palopó (G) 122
Santa Bárbara (H) 360-1
Santa Catalina (P) 693
Santa Catarina Palopó (G) 122
Santa Cruz (CR) 597
Santa Cruz (N) 507-8
Santa Cruz del Quiché (G) 132-3
Santa Cruz La Laguna (G) 127-8
Santa Elena (G) 187-93, 191
Santa Elena (CR) 574-9, 576-7
Santa Fe (H) 405
Santa Fé (P) 693
Santa Lucía (H) 350
Santa Lucía Cotzumalguapa (G) 

154-7, 155
Santa Rosa de Aguán (H) 405
Santa Rosa de Copán (H) 376-8
Santa Teresa (CR) 601
Santiago Atitlán (G) 114, 122-3
Santo Domingo (N) 507
Sayaxché (G) 202-3
scuba diving, see diving
Selva Negra (N) 472
Semana Santa 

Guatemala 109-10, 181, 12
Honduras 377, 383, 388, 403

Semuc Champey (G) 167
Shipyard (B) 239
shopping, see individual countries, 

major cities
Sian Ka’an biosphere (M) 56
Sierpe (CR) 617
Siguatepeque (H) 356-7, 356
Sipacate (G) 157
Sittee River (B) 253
Sixaola (CR) 570
Smoke Imix, King 374, 375
snorkeling 720-1

Belize 232, 234
Costa Rica 563, 565, 567, 592, 598, 

600, 610, 613-14, 618, 624

I n d e x  ( R - S )    783



IN
D

EX
IN

D
EX

snorkeling continued
Honduras 391, 399, 405, 406, 413, 

422, 426, 438
Mexico 43, 53
Nicaragua 502, 516, 518, 520-1
Panama 668, 670, 673, 683-5, 

690-1, 691, 693, 699, 701, 710
soccer 83, 335
Sololá (G) 122
Somoto (N) 480
Somoza García, Anastasio 449-50, 

462, 483, 490
Sonsonate (ES) 303-4
special events, see festivals, events, 

individual countries, major cities
sport 83, see also individual 

countries 
study, see courses
Su Casa en Cumaro (ES) 315
Suchitoto (ES) 318-20
Summit Botanical Gardens & Zoo 

(P) 666
surfing 721-2

Costa Rica 563, 567, 569, 589, 
592-3, 594-6, 598, 601, 606-7, 
612, 622-3, 625

El Salvador 282, 290-3, 323
Guatemala 157
Mexico 53
Nicaragua 469, 486, 500, 502, 

521-2
Panama 674, 683, 685, 690-1, 693, 

699, 711
Suyapa (H) 350
Swan Cay (P) 691

T
Tacuba (ES) 300-1
taxi travel

Belize 223
Costa Rica 538
Guatemala 89
Honduras 339-40
Nicaragua 457
Panama 647-8

Tecpán (G) 122
Tecún Umán (G) 133
Tegucigalpa (H) 340-8, 342-3

accommodations 345-6
attractions 344-5
drinking 347

emergency services 341
entertainment 347
food 346-7
immigration office 341
medical services 341
money 341
safe travel 341-4
shopping 347-8
tourist information 341
travel to/from 348
travel within 348

Tela (H) 386-90, 387
telephone services 732, see also 

individual countries
Tenampua (H) 355
Tenejapa (M) 69
theft 626, 725-6
thermal springs, see hot springs
Tikal (G) 194-200, 196-7
Tilarán (CR) 573-4
time 786-7

Belize 215
Costa Rica 526
El Salvador 264
Guatemala 74
Mexico 34
Nicaragua 445
Panama 633

tipping 730
El Salvador 326
Panama 715

Tobacco Caye (B) 252
Todos Santos Cuchumatán (G) 

150-2
toilets 732, see also individual 

countries
Toniná (M) 62
Tornabé (H) 392
Tortuguero (CR) 570-3
Totonicapán (G) 135-6
tourist information 732, see also 

individual countries, major 
cities

tours
Belize 232, 234, 246, 253-4, 257
Costa Rica 563, 565, 567, 571-2, 

575, 580-1, 595, 613, 620, 
631

El Salvador 308, 316
Guatemala 109, 141, 161, 164, 

174, 176, 180-1, 183-5, 200
Honduras 369, 377, 382, 388, 390, 

395, 400, 430
indigenous villages 68-9
Mexico 56, 61, 69

Nicaragua 471, 480, 483, 491, 505, 
511, 519, 525

Panama 658, 666, 680, 685, 
706-10, 716-17

train travel
Panama 663, 697
within Central America 743

traveler’s checks 724, 730
Belize 261
Costa Rica 630
El Salvador 326
Guatemala 210
Honduras 443
Nicaragua 524
Panama 715

Travesía (H) 385
trekking, see hiking
Trujillo (H) 401-4, 402
Tulum (M) 53-5
turicentros 273
Turrialba (CR) 558-9
turtles 30, 722

Costa Rica 534, 571-2, 589, 592, 
596, 598, 614, 631

Guatemala 84, 87, 158-9, 222
Honduras 391
Mexico 42, 56
Nicaragua 454, 469, 486, 500
Panama 643, 673, 683, 688

U
Uaxactún (G) 200-2
United Fruit Company 26, 78, 148, 

173, 177, 333, 390, 439, 531, 
635, 681

Uspantán (G) 134
Usulután (ES) 308
Utila (H) 406-9, 419-26, 421
Uvita (CR) 613-14
Uxmal (M) 48

V
vacations, see festivals, events, also 

individual countries, major cities 
vaccinations 744
Valladolid (M) 44
Valle de Ángeles (H) 350-1
vegetarian travelers 523
Velásquez, José Antonio 336
Victoria Peak (B) 221
visas 733, see also passports, 

individual countries
Volcán Arenal (CR) 579-82
Volcán Barú (P) 76
Volcán Masaya National Park (N) 498

000 Map pages
000 Location of colour photographs

784   I n d e x  ( S - V )

volcanoes
Acatenango (G) 108
Agua (G) 107-8, 108
Arenal (CR) 577, 579-81
Barú (P) 678-9
Barva (CR) 556
Cacao (CR) 589
Cerro Verde (ES) 294
Chaparrastique (ES) 310
Chicabal (G) 147
Chichontepec (ES) 306
Concepción (N) 503-4, 506
Conchagua (ES) 312
Cosigüina (N) 487
Fuego (G) 108
Guazapa (ES) 319
Irazú (CR) 529, 558
Izalco (ES) 294
Maderas (N) 503-4, 507-8
Masaya (N) 498
Mombacho (N) 494-5
Momotombo (N) 487-8
Orosí (CR) 589
Pacaya (G) 107
Poás (CR) 554-5
Rincón de la Vieja (CR) 588
Rota (N) 487
San Miguel (ES) 310
San Pedro (G) 124
San Salvador (ES) 276, 289
San Vicente (ES) 306
Santa Ana (ES) 270, 273, 294
Santa Clara (N) 487
Santa María (G) 140
Santiaguito (G) 140
Santo Tomás (G) 146
Tajumulco (G) 140
Telica (N) 487
Tenorio (CR) 585
Volcán Barú (P) 676
Zunil (G) 146

volunteer work 4, 31, 733-4
Belize 262-3
Costa Rica 571, 577, 618, 631-2
El Salvador 284, 327
Guatemala 109, 141, 159, 189-90, 

213
Honduras 444
Mexico 66, 73
Nicaragua 525
Panama 658, 706, 717

W
Walker, William 25, 332, 401, 403, 

447, 490, 530, 554
walking, see hiking
Wampusirpi (H) 431
War of the Castes 33, 35, 51, 

240
waterfalls

Agua Azul (M) 61
Cascada los Tercios (ES) 318
Cascada San Ramón (N) 508
Cascada Zacate (H) 401
Catarata la Cangreja (CR) 588
Chorro El Macho (P) 695
El Bejuco (H) 401
Five Sisters Falls (B) 247
Hidden Valley Falls (B) 248
La Catarata de la Fortuna (CR) 

580
Las Cataratas (G) 134
Los Chorros de Calera (ES) 301
Los Siete Altares (G) 184
Misol-Ha (M) 61
Pulhapanzak (H) 360
Río On Pools (B) 247
Ruta de las Seite Cascadas (ES) 

301
Salto de Chacala (ES) 303
Salto el Cubo (ES) 319
Salto Estanzuela (N) 476
San Luis (CR) 577

websites, see internet resources
weights, see inside front cover
West End (H) 410-16
whale-watching

Costa Rica 592, 613-14, 618
Panama 673

white-water rafting 722
Costa Rica 583, 608, 625
El Salvador 282-3
Guatemala 108
Honduras 395, 438
Panama 672, 676, 711

wildlife 30, see also national parks 
& reserves, wildlife-watching, 
individual animals
Belize 221-2
Costa Rica 533-4
El Salvador 272
environmental issues 31
Guatemala 84

Honduras 336-7
Nicaragua 454-6
Panama 643-4

wildlife-watching 722, see also 
national parks & reserves, bird-
watching, wildlife
Costa Rica 625-6
Guatemala 205-7
highlights 12
Honduras 420

Witch’s Rock (CR) 589
Wiwilí (N) 480
women travelers 70, 734

Belize 263
books 27
Costa Rica 632
Guatemala 213-14
health 750-1
Honduras 444
Nicaragua 525
Panama 717

work 735, see also individual countries
Wounaan people 641, 703, 706, 708

X
Xela, see Quetzaltenango
Xunantunich (B) 248-9

Y
Yarumela (H) 355
Yaviza (P) 710
Yaxchilán (M) 62
Yucatán Peninsula (M) 36-56, 37
Yuscarán (H) 433

Z
Zacatecoluca (ES) 307
Zaculeu (G) 148-9
Zancudo (CR) 622
Zapatistas 23, 33, 35, 63
zoos

Belize Zoo & Tropical Education 
Centre (B) 242

La Aurora Zoo (G) 96
Parque Zoológico Minerva (G) 

138-40
Summit Botanical Gardens & Zoo 

(P) 666
Tegucigalpa (H) 344-5
Zoomat (M) 69

Zunil (G) 114, 145

I n d e x  ( V - Z )    785



IN
D

EX
786   C O P Y R I G H T
© Lonely Planet Publications

© Lonely Planet Publications. To make it easier for you to use, access to this chapter is not digitally 
restricted. In return, we think it’s fair to ask you to use it for personal, non-commercial purposes 
only. In other words, please don’t upload this chapter to a peer-to-peer site, mass email it to 
everyone you know, or resell it. See the terms and conditions on our site for a longer way of saying 
the above - ‘Do the right thing with our content.’



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


